

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIZABETH BROKAMP,

Petitioner,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT E. JOHNSON
Institute for Justice
16781 Chagrin Blvd.
#256
Shaker Heights, OH
44120

JEFFERY H. REDFERN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA
PAUL M. SHERMAN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jredfern@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Second Circuit split with this Court’s decisions, and deepened an existing circuit split, over the standard to determine when a law is content based.	12
A. The decision below split with <i>Reed v.</i> <i>Town of Gilbert</i>	12
B. The Second Circuit’s decision deepens a rapidly growing split about the meaning of <i>City of Austin</i>	17
II. The Second Circuit split with this Court’s decisions and deepened an existing circuit split over whether the government is required to prove, with evidence, that speech-burdening laws are narrowly tailored.....	23
A. The decision below split with decades of this Court’s precedents	23

B. The decision below deepens a split of authority about the role of evidence in intermediate scrutiny cases	26
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to provide guidance on the application of the First Amendment to talk therapy.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Filed April 27, 2023	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of New York, Filed November 22, 2021	67a
APPENDIX C:	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Filed June 1, 2023	91a
APPENDIX D:	
NY Educ. Law § 8402	93a
APPENDIX E:	
Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of New York, Filed June 21, 2021	97a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke</i> , 101 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 1996)	4, 27
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke</i> , 517 U.S. 1206 (1996)	27
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke</i> , 63 F.3d 1305 (4th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Counsultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	16–17
<i>Brokamp v. James</i> , 66 F.4th 374 (2d Cir. 2023)	1, 35
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	4, 28, 29
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	9, 11, 13–23, 34
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015)	4, 28
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Township</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)	30

<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	24
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	24
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	16
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	26
<i>Kiser v. Kamdar</i> , 831 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2016)	4, 30
<i>Libertarian Party of Erie County v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 952 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Mazo v. New Jersey Secretary of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	4, 17, 19
<i>Mazo v. Way</i> , No. 22-1033 (Oct. 2, 2023)	17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	24, 25
<i>National Institute of Family and Life</i> <i>Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	3, 24–26

<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	3, 4, 31, 32
<i>Project Veritas v. Schmidt</i> , 72 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2023).....	4, 20–22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	3, 10, 12–22, 34–35
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	3
<i>Second Amendment Arms v. City of Chicago</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	28
<i>States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>StreetMediaGroup, LLC v. Stockinger</i> , 79 F.4th 1243 (10th Cir. 2023).....	30
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....	4, 31–32
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , No. 22-942.....	4, 32
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	12, 34
<i>West Virginia Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Services, Inc. v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)	28

Statutes, Rules & Codes

18 U.S.C. 2721 <i>et seq.</i>	28
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	9
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 8, § 79-9.8	7
N.Y. Educ. Law § 8402(1)	1, 6, 14
N.Y. Educ. Law § 8402(3)	7
N.Y. Educ. Law § 8410(5)	7

Other Authorities

Harry Ritter, <i>How cross-state licensure reform can ease America’s mental health crisis</i> , STAT News (Mar. 8, 2023), https://www.statnews.com/2023/03/08/cross-state-licensure-reform-telehealth-ease-mental-health-crisis/	8
Merriam-Webster Thesaurus, <i>Pertaining (to)</i> (“to have (something) as a subject matter”), https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/pertaining-to (last visited October 27, 2023).....	14
Recent Case, <i>Mazo v. New Jersey Secretary of State</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 2168 (2023).....	19

Ruth Reader, *The frustrating reason why your therapist may have to break up with you*, Fast Company (Nov. 23, 2020), <https://www.fastcompany.com/90578222/telehealth-therapy-pandemic-laws>. 8
